Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

 The Group is exposed to currency risk through transaction in foreign currencies. These currencies include the australian
(auD) and uS (uSD) dollar. as the currency in which the Group presents its financial statements is the Fiji dollar, the Group’s
financial statements are affected by movements in the exchange rates between these currencies and the Fiji dollar.

 Sensitivity analysis

 a strengthening/(weakening) of the Fiji dollar as at 31 December 2019, as indicated below, against the uSD and auD would
have increased/(decreased) equity and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2018.

 The following significant exchange rates were applied during the period:

 Reporting date mid spot rate
  2019 2018
 auD 0.67 0.66
 uSD 0.47 0.46

 Strengthening/(Weakening)
 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Effect in FJD
 31 December 2019
 auD +10% 49,153
  -10% (49,153)
 uSD +10% 935
  -10% (935)

 31 December 2018
 auD +10% 28,803
  -10% (28,803)
(b) Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers.

 The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that services are provided
to customers with an appropriate credit history. The Group has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any one
customer or group of customers. Credit levels accorded to customers are regularly reviewed to reduce the exposure to risk of